DATE: 07-10-18

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: SHARED USE PATH SYSTEM EXPANSION - GRAND AVENUE

BACKGROUND:

This annual program provides for construction of shared use paths on street rights-of-way, adjacent to streets, and through greenbelts. **The location for this project is along Grand Avenue from 16th Street to Murray Drive**. This path is identified in the Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and is also an important component for taking a Complete Streets approach along this corridor.

On March 6, 2018 City Council awarded this project to Manatt's Inc. of Ames, Iowa in the amount of \$49,920.40. One change order was administratively approved by staff. Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) was approved in the amount of \$4,203.92 to reflect field measurements of the bid items. **Construction was completed in the amount of \$54,124.32.**

Revenue and expenses for the project are summarized below:

Revenues		Expenses	
LOST	\$30,000	Design & Admin	\$22,256.00
LOST (17/18 Savings)	\$65,000	Easements	\$5,791.70
		Construction	\$54,124.32
Total	\$95,000	Total	\$82,172.02

Remaining funds will be used for other Shared Use Path System Expansion projects.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Accept the 2016/2017 Shared Use Path System Expansion Grand Avenue project as completed by Manatt's Inc. of Ames, Iowa, in the amount of \$54,124.32.
- 2. Direct staff to pursue modifications to the project.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

This project was completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, as described above.